The red (dashed) line shows the projected loan balances, as per chart 2.3 set against the three “golden-
rule” suggested metrics.

Using the Loan to Value metric, the plan suggests that there is scope for borrowing headroom which is
measured by the gap between the green and red (dashed) line.

The Debt to Turnover ratio suggests that borrowing will exceed the “golden-rule” modelled, which is due
in part, to rent increases restricted at CPI levels, but also the additional expenditure over and above the
stock condition data without any additional income.

HRA Business Plan and Capacity Update

London Borough of Croydon  January 2023  13

By default, the Interest Cover Ratio is considered the benchmark for assessing borrowing capacity and
using the “golden-rule” as suggested, the projected borrowing in the main remains below this level. The
lowest level of borrowing headroom is £9.6million in year 16 of the plan.

3. Sensitivity & Scenario Modelling

3.1. Sensitivity Modelling

We have modelled a range of scenarios that demonstrate the impact to the plan as per the table below.

Scenario
£’m

HRA Bal Yr
30

Debt Yr 30 Minimum
Headroom
ICR (Year)

Borrowing
Limit at Year

30
BASE 63.096 915.327 9.559 (16) 1,170.373
Inflation +0.5% pa 92.882 904.780 54.686 (11) 1,342.434
Inflation -0.5% pa 37.221 924.979 -40.686 (16) 1,019.710
Interest +0.25% pa 47.350 948.365 -38.518 (16) 1,092.191

HRA Business Plan and Capacity Update

London Borough of Croydon  January 2023  14

Rents CPI +1% all years 477.302 750.779 134.183 (1) 2,291.580
Rent Freeze (Yr 3 – 2024.25) 16.470 1,071.576 -183.179 (20) 1,010.560
Capital Expenditure +5% 42.650 1,000.664 -38.714 (16) 1,167.608
Capital Expenditure -5% 86.859 834.143 54.509 (15) 1,173.559
Capital Expenditure Inf +1% 5 Years 42.921 995.841 -33.941 (16) 1,167.930
Repairs Expenditure Infl +1% 5 Years 46.410 959.640 -47.442 (16) 1,117,913
Right to Buys (Reduced by 50%) 73.905 918.551 32.163 (15) 1,234.383
Voids +0.5% Bad Debts +1% 38.010 987.590 -77.759 (16) 1,096.061

The plan shows a varied impact to both positive and negative sensitivities. Areas of concern will more
around the residual debt that the HRA has at year 30, although there is no statutory requirement for
repayment, and the reduction in borrowing headroom.

3.2. Scenario Modelling

The sensitivity table above demonstrates the impact to the plan for areas that will be primarily outside of
the control of LBC.

As detailed earlier, an additional stock investment requirement has been modelled which identifies the
potential cost of improving the stock to a zero-carbon standard, in conjunction with officers.